# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2686295

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.	12/13/2013	

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MAIDENFORM, INC.
Street Address:	485-F US HIGHWAY
City:	ISELIN
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08830

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7048013
Patent Number:	7159621
Application Number:	60463721
Application Number:	60485513
Application Number:	60562885
Application Number:	11106508
Application Number:	60704483
Application Number:	11496154
Application Number:	60908302
Application Number:	60913381
PCT Number:	US2004021674
PCT Number:	U\$2005013034
PCT Number:	US2006029554

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 031989 FRAME: 0351 Fax Number: (312)786-2220 Phone: 3128622000

Email: rob.soneson@kirkland.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: ROB SONESON
Address Line 1: 300 N. LASALLE
Address Line 2: KIRKLAND & ELLIS

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11571-23				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROB SONESON				
Signature:	/rsoneson/				
Date:	01/16/2014				

#### Total Attachments: 5

source=Maidenform-Bank of America -- Patent Release -- R\_F 019432-0946 (KE 10 1 #page1.tif source=Maidenform-Bank of America -- Patent Release -- R\_F 019432-0946 (KE 10 1 #page2.tif source=Maidenform-Bank of America -- Patent Release -- R\_F 019432-0946 (KE 10 1 #page3.tif source=Maidenform-Bank of America -- Patent Release -- R\_F 019432-0946 (KE 10 1 #page4.tif source=Maidenform-Bank of America -- Patent Release -- R\_F 019432-0946 (KE 10 1 #page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 031989 FRAME: 0352

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of December 13, 2013 ("Effective Date") by and between **Bank of America, N.A.**, a National Banking Association, with its principal office at 901 Main Street, Dallas, Texas 75202-3714 ("Grantee"), and **Maidenform, Inc.**, a New York corporation, with its principal office at 485-F US Highway, Iselin, New Jersey, 08830 ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Grant of Patent Security Interest by and between Grantor and Grantee dated June 15, 2007 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to Grantee a continuing security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto:

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee entered into the Patent Security Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Credit Agreement to which Grantor and Grantee are party dated June 15, 2007 (the "Credit Agreement"); and

**WHEREAS,** the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 15, 2007, at Reel 019432, Frame 0946.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Patent Collateral.

Grantee represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Patent Collateral; and (iii) in connection with the transactions contemplated by the Credit Agreement, it has not recorded or otherwise evidenced its security interest with respect to any patent or patent application owned by Grantor, other than those of the foregoing set forth on Schedule A, in any jurisdiction throughout the world.

Grantee shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, Grantor's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

\* \* \* \* \*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

By:

William T. Francy Senior Vice President

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

**COUNTY OF UNION** 

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this 13th day of December, 2013, before me the subscriber, an officer duly authorized to take acknowledgments for use in the State of New Jersey, personally appeared William T. Francy who I am satisfied is the person who executed the within Instrument as a Senior Vice President of Bank of America, N.A., a national banking association, the Grantee named herein, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did thereupon acknowledge that said Instrument made by said Grantee is his voluntary act and deed and delivered by him as said corporate officer of said Grantee and is the voluntary act and deed of said Grantee.

Theresa Vampapa Notary Public

THERESA VARTPAPA Notary's Printed Name

My Commission Expires:

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

THERESA VARIPAPA **NOTARY PUBLIC** STATE OF NEW JERSEY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPT. 15, 2015

# SCHEDULE A

# Patents Issued:

Company	Patent Name	Patent Number	Grant Date	Inventor	<u>Country</u>
Maidenform, Inc.	ELASTIC MATERIAL HAVING VARIABLE MODULES OF ELASTICITY	7,048,013	May 23, 2006	Catherine Shannon	USA
Maidenform, Inc.	ELASTIC MATERIAL HAVING VARIABLE MODULES OF ELASTICITY	7,159,621	January 9, 2007	Catherine Shannon	USA

# **Patents Pending**

Company	Patent Name	Application Number	Application Date	<u>Inventor</u>	<u>Country</u>
Maidenform, Inc.	SPOTZONE GEL SHOULDER STRAP	60/463,721	April 18, 2003	[Inactive]	USA
Maidenform, Inc.	ELASTIC MATERIAL HAVING VARIABLE MODULES OF ELASTICITY	60/485,513	July 7, 2003	[Inactive]	USA
Maidenform, Inc.	FABRIC COATED FOAM ARTICLE AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING SAME	60/562,885	April 15,2004	[Inactive]	USA
Maidenform, Inc.	FABRIC COATED FOAM ARTICLE AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING SAME	11/106,508	April 15, 2005	Abraham Sanfiorenzo	USA
Maidenform, Inc.	BRASSIERE WITH A STRETCHABLE FIT	60/704,483	July 31, 2005	[Inactive]	USA
Maidenform, Inc.	BRASSIERE WITH A STRETCHABLE FIT	11/496,154	July 31, 2006	Manette M. Schellinger; Wanda Moses-Jones; Steven Castellano	USA
Maidenform, Inc.	BRA WINGS USING ELASTIC SPACER MATERIAL	60/908,302	March 27,2007	Dean Gilliand; Manette M. Scheininger	USA
Maidenform, Inc.	BRA WINGS USING ELASTIC SPACER MATERIAL	60/913,381	April 23,2007	Manette M. Schellinger; Wanda Moses-Jones; Steven Castellano	USA

- 3 -

PATENT REEL: 031989 FRAME: 0355

Maidenform, Inc.	ELASTIC MATERIAL HAVING VARIABLE MODULES OF ELASTICITY	92099	July 6, 2004	Catherine Shannon	Thailand
Maidenform, Inc.	BRASSIERE WITH A STRETCHABLE FIT	601003617	July 31, 2006	Manette M. Schellinger; Wanda Moses-Jones; Steven Castellano	Thailand
Maidenform, Inc.	ELASTIC MATERIAL HAVING VARIABLE MODULES OF ELASTICITY	93120131	July 5, 2004	Catherine Shannon	Taiwan
Maidenform, Inc.	BRASSIERE WITH A STRETCHABLE FIT	95128042	July 31,2006	Manette M. Scheininger; Wanda Moses-Jones; Steven Castellano	Taiwan
Maidenform, Inc.	ELASTIC MATERIAL HAVING VARIABLE MODULES OF ELASTICITY	13400	July 6, 2004	Catherine Shannon	Sri Lanka
Maidenform, Inc.	FABRIC COATED FOAM ARTICLE AND METHOD FOR	1-2006-502271	April 15,2005	Abraham Sanfiorenzo	Philippines
Maidenform, Inc.	ELASTIC MATERIAL HAVING VARIABLE MODULES OF ELASTICITY	PCT/US04/021674	July 6, 2004	[Inactive]	Patent Cooperation Treaty
Maidenform, Inc.	FABRIC COATED FOAM ARTICLE AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING SAME	PCT/US2005/013034	April 15, 2005	[Inactive]	Patent Cooperation Treaty
Maidenform, Inc.	BRASSIERE WITH A STRETCHABLE FIT	PCT/US06/029554	July 31, 2006	Manette M. Scheininger; Wanda Moses-Jones; Steven Castellano	Patent Cooperation Treaty
Maidenform, Inc.	ELASTIC MATERIAL HAVING VARIABLE MODULES OF ELASTICITY	N/A	July 4, 2004	Catherine Shannon	Jordan
Maidenform, Inc.	BRASSIERE WITH A STRETCHABLE SUPPORT	255/2006	July 31, 2006	Manette M. Scheininger; Wanda Moses-Jones; Steven Castellano	Jordan
Maidenform, Inc.	ELASTIC MATERIAL HAVING VARIABLE MODULES OF ELASTICITY	6111001.8	July 6, 2004	Catherine Shannon	Hong Kong
Maidenform, Inc.	FABRIC COATED FOAM ARTICLE AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING SAME	7103109.5	April 15, 2005	Abraham Sanfiorenzo	Hong Kong
Maidenform, Inc.	ELASTIC MATERIAL HAVING VARIABLE MODULES OF ELASTICITY	4756702.9	July 6, 2004	Catherine Shannon	European Patent Case

Maidenform,	FABRIC COATED FOAM	5736888.8	April 15, 2005	Abraham Sanfiorenzo	EPC
Inc.	ARTICLE AND METHOD FOR				

**RECORDED: 01/16/2014**